FIRST INFORMATION REPORT (Under Section 154 Cr. P.C.)

	169	Year 2023 FIR No. 516 23 Date 02-06. 23
		III ACL
2	i) Act Forceigners Sections III	Obers Acts & Sections
	(iii) ActSections	ite From
3.	(a) Occurrence of Offence : Day	Time to 22.15h
	Time PeriodTime From	73.454
	(b) Information received at P.S. Date. 02. 06. 23	Time 23, 15h
	Entry No(s)	No.
4	Type of Information	Written / Oral
٠. د	Place of Occurrence: (a) Direction and Distance from P.S	Written / Oral Beat No Beat No
0,	(b) Address Gate Bazar, PS-	NJP, Dist-Jalpaizeri
	(c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then the	
	Name of the P.S	District
6.	Complainant / Informant	
٠,	Complainant / Informant: (a) Name SI Swad Kuman chhedzi	
	(b) Esther's / Muchand's Name	
	(b) Pather's / Husbario's Name	(d) Nationality
	(c) Date / Year of birth :	ue :Place of issue
	(e) Passport No	ue :
	(f) Occupation (g) Address OJ NOP PS, Spc	
		10
	Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full pa	Slo-Lt Hemanta Roy of Khoksal ani Dist-Nil Phamani, Banglade
	Reasons for delay in reporting by the Complainant / Info	ormation
9.	Particulars of properties stolen / involved (Attach separate s	
10.	. Total value of properties stolen / involved	1
11.	. Inquest Report / U.D. Case No., if any	<u> </u>
12.	. FIR Contents (Attach separate sheets, if required) : The	original written compet which
20	ealed as FIR is reproduced	1 overleas
13.	Action taken : Since the above report reveals commission o	of offence(s) as mentioned at item No. 2., registered the case and to
		osh of NJP PS SPC to take
		on poir
	jurisdiction. FIR read over to the Complaint/ Informant, adm	itted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the Complainant
	Informant free of cost.	
h	e original	or which.
14.	Jailen Complt Signature / Thumb impression	Signature of the Officer-in-Charge, Police Sta
	of the Complainant / Informant	
		Name: PARTHA SARATHI DAS
15.	Date & Time of despatch to the court :	Name: PARTHA SARATHI DAS Rank: No. SI OF POLICE OLC NOPPS, SPC

The Officer-in-Charge , New Jalpaiguri Police Station Siliguri Police Commissionerate

Sub :- Prayer for lodging FIR against arrested accused person namely Chayan Roy @ Kanai Roy (19 yrs) S/O Lt. Hemanta Roy of Khoksabari, PO - Khoksabari, PS - Nilphamari, Dist - Nilphamari, Bangladesh under proper section of law.

Sir.

I, SI - Suraj Kumar Chhetri of New Jalpaiguri Police Station under Siliguri Police Commissionerate is producing herewith one arrested accused person namely Chayan Roy @ Kanai Roy (19 yrs) S/O Lt. Hemanta Roy of Khoksabari, PO - Khoksabari, PS - Nilphamari, Dist - Nilphamari, Bangladesh and do here by lodge a suomoto complaint against accused Chayan, Roy @ Kanai Roy (19 yrs) S/O Lt. Hemanta Roy of Khoksabari, PO - Khoksabari, PS -Nilphamari, Dist - Nilphamari, Bangladesh to the effect that today on 02/06/2023 at about 22:15 hrs while I alongwith accompanying force C/1018 -Santosh Biswakarma, C/988 – Bhakta Biswas all are of New Jalpaiguri PS/SPC performing special van night mobile duty at PS area vide NJP PS - GDE No -105/23 dated - 02/06/2023 received a secret source information that one person of Bangladeshi Citizen without any valid document is roaming at Gatebazar area. I informed O/C of NJP PS regarding this fact and as per his order left for Gatebazar area to verify the veracity of source information received which is noted above. I alongwith force reached Gatebazar at 22:35 hours. As shown and identified by the source, I apprehended....one person namely Chayan Roy @ Kanai Roy (19 yrs) S/0 Lt. Hemanta Roy of Khoksabari, PO – Khoksabari, PS – Nilphamari, Dist - Nilphamari, Bangladesh. On being interrogated, he disclosed his name and address as noted above and also confessed that he is a Bangladeshi citizen and he has entered in India illegally as he was being tortured in Bangladesh. On demanding, he failed to produce any visa, passport or any valid documents in support of his entering and remaining present in the territory of India. It is found that above noted accused person has entered the territory of India without any visa, passport or any valid documents. So, I arrested him U/S 41A CrPC issuing memo of arrest and completing other formalities of arrest for violating the provision of Indian Foreigners Act. Ground of arrest duly communicated to him.

I, therefore, pray before your honour that a specific case under proper section of law may kindly be registered against arrested accused person namely Chayan Roy @ Kanai Roy (19 yrs) S/O Lt. Hemanta Roy of Khoksabari, namely Chayan Roy @ Kanai Roy (19 yrs) S/O Lt. Hemanta Roy of Khoksabari, PS - Nilphamari, Dist - Nilphamari, Bangladesh and arrange for its investigation.

Enclosed:

(i) Memo of arrest

received in 02.00.23 at 23.45h vide GDENO-112.

and Starled NJP PS Case No-516/23

It-02.00.23 US-14A Foreigners Act

Ind Endorsed to SI pindu Ghash

INDP PS for its Investigation.

New Jalpaiguri Police Station New Jalpaiguri Police Siliguri Metropolitan Police Yours faithfully,

(SI – Suraj Kumar Chhetri) New Jalpaiguri PS Siliguri Police Commissionerate.

Camp at Gatebazar.

Rank: No SI OF POLICE